



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).337/2019

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Pawan Kumar Agarwal.

Respondent : The SPIO/In-Charge, Srikona Patrol Post, Silchar-26

Assam.

Date of Hearing : 08-02-2022

Complaint/ Second

Appeal heard by : Dr A.P. Rout.

State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 08-02-2022

- 1. In continuation of the earlier order dated 20.06.2019 the SPIO Cachar P.S. vide letter No. G/RTI/2019/3047 dated 23.07.2019 intimated that the enquiry officer of Srikona P.S., Inspector Shri Sujit Kumar Chakraborty expired on 17.06.2019 as such the office is not in a position to bring the status of the case. However they are taking necessary steps to recover the CD if possible.
- 2. The petitioner filed a complaint petition before the Commission on 30.07.2019. To which the Commission asked for Action Taken Report from O.C i/c Srikona Patrol Post, Silchar, file letter SIC/KP(M).337/2019/21 dated 13.09.2019. In the meantime, the petitioner filed another non-compliance report vide letter dated 02.03.2021.
- 3. The date of hearing was refixed at the office and necessary order was issued vide order No. SIC/KP(M).337/2019/40 and following action is taken and the final date date of hearing was fixed on 08.02.2022, where the S.P. sent a letter stating that she is not able to present due to some unavoidable circumstances.
- 4. The petitioner is also absent and sent a prayer stating that due to old age ailments he is unable to attend the hearing.
- 5. Since the Case Diary is lost due to the death of the enquiry officer, the S.P. is personally instructed to take necessary steps in reconstruction of the case and provide necessary information to the petitioner.
- 6. In light of the above, the case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).337/2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/In-Charge, Srikona Patrol Post, Silchar-26 Assam, for information and necessary
- 2. Smti Ramandeep Kaur, IPS, The Superintendent of Police, Cachar, Silchar, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner/complainant, Shri Pawan Kr. Agarwal, H. No. 8, Bye Lane 2/9, Tarun Nagar, ABC, Guwahati-05, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.

Dated: 08-02-2022